
^I&E?j35,.55PS,
JAN 0 7 2021

C Coun Sabi ne County
DEPUTY

C rt,

NOTICE OF DEFAULTAND FORECLOSURE SALE
By

WHEREAS, the Reverse Mortgage was insured by the United States Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development (the "Secretary") pursuant to the National HousingAct for the purpose ofproviding single
family housing; and

WHEREAS, the beneficial interest in the Reverse Mortgage is nowowned by the Secretary pulsuant to
an assignment datedAugust I 9,2014, and recorded on Septernber I 8, 2014, under Book 396, Page 432in
the real property records ofSabine County, Texaq and

WHEREAS, a default has been made in the covenants and conditions of the Reverse Mortgage in that the
Mortgagors no longer occupies the property; and

WHEREAS, the entire amount delinquant as ofFebruary 2, 2021 is $ 120,1 16.52; and

WHEREAS, by virnre ofthe default, the Secraary has declared the entire amount ofthe indebtedness
secured by the Revese Mortgageto be immediately due and payable;

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to powers vested in me by the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of
1994, 12 U.S.C. 3751 et seq., by 24 CFR part 27, subpart B, and by the Secrdary's designation ofme as

Foreclosure Commissionel recorded on October I 5, 2007 in Dallas County under Clerk's File Number
20070369306,notice is hereby given that on February 2, 2021 , at 0l :00 PM local time or no later than
three hours thereafter, all real and personal propefy at or used in conneclion with the following descnbed
premises ("Property') will be sold at public auction to the highe* bidder:

BEING A LEGAL DESCRIPTION TO A 7.778 ACRE TRACT IN THE
CALDWATER DAVIS SURVEY, A-T3, SABINE COUNTY, TEXAS AND ALL
OF THE REMAINING PORTION OF A CALLED 2.OO ACRE TRACT
DESCRIBED INADEED OFTRUST FROM O.L. GARYANDWIFE, NADINE
GARY TO ROBERT G. NEAL, TRUSTEE DATED MAY 25, 1993 AND
RECORDED IN YOLUME 27 PAGE 253 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC
RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY AND ALL OF A 0.1486 ACRE TRACT AND
THE REMAINING PORTION OF A 0.444 ACRE TRACT DESCRIBED IN A
GENERAL WARRANTY DEED FROM ALMA ROBI,RTS TO O.L. AND
NADINE GARYDATED JANUARY IO,2OOIAND RECORDED IN VOLUME
169 PAGE 715 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY
AND IS FURTHER DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS
TO-WITBEGINMNG:
AT A CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH BRASS CAP FOUND FOR THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OFTHIS TRACT BEING IN THE NORTH RIGHT
OF WAY LINE OF F.M. HIGHWAY #2343 AND IN THE EAST BOUNDARY
LINE OFAN OLD TEMPLE INLAND TRACT.
THENCE: NORTH 18 DEGREES 25 NIINUTES 22 SECONDS EAST 462.9s
FEET TOA I/2 INCII IRON ROD WITII CAPSET FOR THE NORTHWEST
CORNER OF THIS TRACTAND SAID O.T486ACRE TRACTAIID BEING IN
THE SOUTHWEST BOUIIDARY LINE OFALMAROBERT'S CALLED 5.56
ACRE TRACT RECORDED IN VOLUME IOl PAGE 1 OF THE DEED
RECORDS FROM WHICHA IRON STAKE FOUND FOR TIIf, NORTIIWf,ST
CORNER OF SAID 5.56 ACRE TRACT BRS. NORTH 18 DEGREES 25
MINUTES 22 SECONDS EAST 388.91 FEET,
THENCE: SOUTH 84 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 34 SECONDS EAST 175.97
FEET TO A T/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH CAPSET FOR THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF THIS TRACT AND AN INTERIOR CORNER OF SAID 5.56
ACRETRACT,
THENCE: SOUTH 17 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST 300.s7
Ff,ET TO A I/2 INCII IRON ROD WITH CAP SET BEING IN THE
SOUTHWEST BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID 5.56 ACRE TRACT AND THE
NORTH CORNER OFSAID 0.444ACRE TRACT.
THENCE: SOUTH 02 DEGREES 43 MINUTES lJ SECONDS EAST 90.36
FEET TO A 1/2 INCII IRON ROD WITII CAPSET FOR THE SOUTHIAST
CORNER OFTIIIS TRACTAI\D IN TIIE CAST BOT]NDARY LINE OF SAID
0.444 ACRE TRACTAND IN SAID RIGHT OFWAY LINE.

I illili lilll lllil lllll illil illl lllil lili lll
472a956

20-000105-430-l

WHEREAS, on December 16, 2009, a certain Adjustable RateHome Equity Conversion Deed of Trust
("Reverse Mortgage") was executed by O.L. GARYAND NADINE GARY, as mortgagor in favor of
Urban Financial Group, as mortgagee and ALAN E. SOUTH,AfIORNEYAT LAW, as trustee, and was

recordedon Decernber 30,2009 underClerk's InstrumentNumber 093496, Book 314, Page 222 in the
realpmperty records ofSabine, Texas. Re-filed on July 21,2014 underClerk's Instum€ntNumber
t 41291, Book 3 94, Page 8M in the real property records ofSabine, Texas.



THf,NCE: SOUTH 78 DEGREES 49 WNUTES 21 SECONDS WEST 240'56
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING CONTAINING 1.778 ACRES OF
LAND.

Commonly known as: 3'130 SCRAPPIN VALLEY, HEMPHILL,TX 75948.

The sale will be held in Sabine County, Texas at the following location: THE FRONT STEPS ON THE
NORTH SIDE OF THE COURTHOUSE ORAS DESIGNATED BY THE COT]}ITY
COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE or as designated by the County Commissioners Court.

The Secretary ofHousing and Urban Development willbid $120.11 6.52.

There will be no proration oftaxes, rents orother income or liabilities, excep that the purchaser will pay,

ator before closing his prorate share ofany real estate taxes that havebeen paid by the Secretary to the
date ofthe foreclosure sale.

When making their bids, all bidders except the Secretary must submit a deposit totaling $ I 2,01 1.65 in the
form ofa certified check or cashier's checkmade out to the Secretary ofHUD. A deposit need not
accompany each oral bid. lf the successful bidis oral, a deposit of $ 12,01l .65 mustbe presented before
the bidding is closed. The deposit is nonrefturdable. The remainder ofthe purchase price must be
delivered within 30 days ofthe sale or at such other time as the Secretary may determine tbr good cause

shown, time being ofthe essence. This amount, like the bid deposits, must be delivered in the form ofa
certified or cashier's check. If the Secretary is the highest bidder, he need not pay the bid amourt in cash.

The successful bidder will pay all conveyingfees, all real estate and other laxes that are due on or after
the delivery date ofthe remainder ofthe payment and all other costs associated with the hansfer oftitle.
Atthe conclusion ofthe sale, tle deposits ofthe unsuccessful bidders will be retumed to them.

The Secretary may grant an extension of time within which to deliver the remainder of the payment All
extensions will be for 1 5-day incrernents for a fee of$500.00, paid in advance. The extension fee shall be

inthe form ofacertified orcashier's checkmade payable to the Secretary ofHL-ID. Ifthehigh bidder
closes the sale prior to the expiralion ofany extension period, the unusedportion ofthe extension fee
shall be appliedtoward the amormt due.

If the high bidder is unable to close the sale within the required period, or within any extension oftime
granted by the Secretary, the high biddo may be required to forfeit the cash deposit or, at the election of
the foreclosure commissioner after consl tation with the HUD representativg will be liable to HUD for
any costs incrn'red as aresultofsuch failure. The Commissioner may, at the direction oftheHUD
representativg offerthe property to the second highest bidder for an amount equal to the highe$ price
offered by that bidder.

There is no right of redemption, or riglrt ofpossession based upon a right of redemption, in the mortgagor
or others subsequent to a foreclosure completed pursuant to the AcL Therefore, the Foreclosure
Commissioner will issue a Deed to the purchaser(s) upon receiptofthe entire purchase price in
accordance with the terms ofthe sale as provided herein. HUD does not guarantee that the properry will
be vacant.

The scheduled foreclosure sale shall be cancelled or adjourned if it is established, by documented written
application ofthe mortgagorto the Foreclosure Commissioner not less than 3 days before the date ofsale;
or otherwise, that *re deiault or defaults upon which the foreclosure is based didnot exist at the time of
service ofthis notice ofdefault and foreclosure sale, or all amounts due underthe mortgage agreernent are
tendered to the Foreclosure Commissioner, in the form ofa certified or cashier's check payable to the
Secretary of HUD, before public auction ofthe property is completed.

The amount that must be paid ifthe mortgage is to be paid in full priorthe scheduledsale is $120,116.52,

Plqi all other amotrnts that would be due underthe mortgage agreement ifpa)rynents under the mortgage
had not been accelerat€d, advertising costs and postage expenses incurred in giving notice. mileage Uy the
most reason able road dislance for posting notices and for the Foreclosure Commissioner's attendance at
the sale, reasonable and customary costs incurred fortitle and lienrecord searches, the necessary out-of-
pocket costs incurred bythe Foreclosure Commissioner for recorrding doc.uments, a commission for tie
Foreclosure Commissioneq and all other costs incurred in connection with the foreclosweprior to
reinstatement.

Tender ofpaynant by certified orcashier's check or application for cancellation ofthe foreclosure sale
shall be submitted to the address ofthe Foreclosure Commissioner provided below.

Date: January 6, 2021

L. Keller Mackie
Foreclosure Comm issioner

20-000101430-l



/rr<-ol 6 tA^f I t^Ur* 2t-a.7-zcz'l

Mackie Wolf Zientz & Mann, PC
Parkway Office Center, Suite 900
14 I 60 Dallas Parkway
Dallas, TX 75254
(214)63r26s0
(214) 635-2686 Fay.

THIS FORECLOSURE SALE IS BEING CONDUCTED

UNDER THE EXCEPTION REFERENCED IN

COVERNOR ABBOTT'S EXECUTIVE ORDER GA-

28(lXA)

r

20-00010t410-,


